

Toll Free: 310.0000 Website: www.nrcb.ca



July 4, 2023

SENT BY EMAIL

To: Recipient List Attached

Notice Filed Request for Board Review and Rebuttal Opportunity **Cancellation Decision RA05042C Darcor Holsteins Inc. and Damien Rasmuson** c/o Darrin Rasmuson

The Board of the Natural Resources Conservation Board (NRCB) has received one request for review (RFR) on an NRCB approval officer's Cancellation Decision RA05042C, issued on June 9, 2023. The decision cancelled Registration RA05042 due to the confined feeding operation (CFO) being abandoned. The location is NE 14-47-23 W4M in the County of Wetaskiwin.

The RFR filed was from the agent, Darrin Rasmuson, on behalf of Darcor Holsteins Inc. and Damien Rasmuson, and met the June 30, 2023 deadline set out in the approval officer's decision letter. The RFR is available online on the NRCB website.

Any directly affected party who has an adverse interest to the outcomes requested or to the positions presented in the RFR may submit a rebuttal (written letter or email) for the Board's consideration [section 13(4) of the AOPA Administrative Procedures Regulation]. Send rebuttals to laura.friend@nrcb.ca by no later than 4:30 p.m. on July 10, 2023. Rebuttals filed past the deadline are not accepted.

All public documents pertaining to this review are available online on the NRCB website, where you can also sign up to receive an email whenever new documents are posted. Please refer to this NRCB fact sheet if you have questions regarding the process for requests for Board review, or contact me at 403-297-8269 or laura.friend@nrcb.ca.

Sincerely,

Laura Friend

Manager, Board Reviews

Laura Friend

Recipient List

Permit Holders

Darror Holsteins Ltd. and Darrin Rasmuson (agent)

Damien Rasmuson Damien Rasmuson

Janet Patriquin, Farmers' Advocate Office

Municipality

County of Westaskiwin Jarvis Grant

Directly Affected Party

Lori Cridland

Other Respondents (Not Directly Affected Parties)

Lynn and Mike Carwell Keith Rasmuson